uncertain tax positions under long-term tax liabilities. Last year, such items were consid-
ered partially under long-term tax liabilities and partially under deferred tax liabilities. The
corresponding correction of the financial statements was carried out retrospectively in
accordance with IAS 8.42.

As a consequence of the retrospective change uncertain taxes presented within long term
tax liabilities increased by EUR 17,072k at 1 January 2013, by EUR 16,578k at 31 December
2013. Vice versa deferred tax liabilities decreased by EUR 17,072k at 1 January 2013, by
EUR 16,578k at 31 December 2013. The current income tax of 2013 restated was increased

120 Braas Monier Annual Report 2014

by EUR 675k vice versa the deferred income tax was decreased by EUR 675k. The
 restatement had no effect on the Group‘s net income for the period from 1 January 2013
to 31 December 2013. Further the reclassification had no impact on the total income taxes
of Braas Monier in the reporting period.

The quantitative impacts on the consolidated financial statements are presented in the
following tables:

IMPACT ON INCOME STATEMENT

(EUR thousand)

Increase/decrease
2013

as reported
IFRS 11

Adjustment
Tax

Adjustment
2013

 adjusted

Revenues 1,228,168 -9,103 0 1,219,065
Cost of sales -905,678 7,376 0 -898,302
Gross profit 322,490 -1,727 0 320,763

Selling expenses -159,197 210 0 -158,987
Administrative expenses -96,956 372 0 -96,584
Other operating income 13,265 0 0 13,265
Other operating expenses -14,492 403 0 -14,089
Restructuring expenses -72,402 0 0 -72,402
Impairments -9,561 0 0 -9,561
Reversal of impairments 23,286 0 0 23,286
Result from associates and joint ventures -96 710 0 614
Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 6,337 -32 0 6,305

Finance income 3,615 -302 0 3,313
Finance costs -88,270 59 0 -88,211
Earnings before taxes (EBIT) -78,318 -275 0 -78,593

Income taxes 9,321 275 0 9,596
Profit (loss) for the year -68,997 0 0 -68,997

IMPACT ON OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(EUR thousand)

Increase/decrease
2013

as reported
IFRS 11

Adjustment
Tax

Adjustment
2013

adjusted

Actuarial gains and losses on pension plans 7,142 0 0 7,142
Income tax effect -1,600 0 0 -1,600
Foreign exchange differences -11,257 1,270 0 -9,987
Foreign exchange differences from at-equity accounted investments 0 -1,270 0 -1,270

121Braas Monier Annual Report 2014 Notes

IMPACT ON STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(EUR thousand)

Increase/decrease

31 Dec
2013 as

reported

IFRS 11
Adjust-

ment

Tax
Adjust-

ment

31 Dec
2013

adjusted

01 Jan
2013 as

reported

IFRS 11
Adjust-

ment

Tax
Adjust-

ment

01 Jan
2013

adjusted

Non-current assets

Goodwill 43,788 0 0 43,788 45,362 -161 0 45,201
Other intangible assets 241,916 0 0 241,916 250,923 -14 0 250,909
Property, plant and equipment 637,315 -6,314 0 631,001 680,118 -8,908 0 671,210
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 290 7,416 0 7,706 10,475 11,537 0 22,012
Other financial assets 2,986 139 0 3,125 1,069 180 0 1,249
Other non-current assets 3,140 0 0 3,140 4,096 0 0 4,096
Deferred tax assets 13,289 0 0 13,289 17,983 0 0 17,983
Total non-current assets 942,724 1,241 0 943,965 1,010,026 2,634 0 1,012,660

Current assets

Inventories 196,717 -2,236 0 194,481 222,579 -2,590 0 219,989
Trade accounts receivables 103,040 -1,717 0 101,323 133,598 -2,575 0 131,023
Other current assets 40,134 -419 0 39,715 31,856 -515 0 31,341
Cash and cash equivalents 208,290 -809 0 207,481 275,042 -1,555 0 273,487
Assets held for sale 4,832 0 0 4,832 5,727 0 0 5,727
Total current assets 553,013 -5,181 0 547,832 668,802 -7,235 0 661,567

Total assets 1,495,737 -3,940 0 1,491,797 1,678,828 -4,601 0 1,674,227

Equity:

Total equity attributable to the
shareholders of the parent 13,526 0 0 13,526 94,740 0 0 94,740
Non-controlling interests 2,674 0 0 2,674 -3,828 0 0 -3,828
Total equity 16,200 0 0 16,200 90,912 0 0 90,912

Non-current liabilities

Lomg-term provisions for
 pension liabilities and similar
obligations 317,176 -258 0 316,918 323,970 -245 0 323,725
Deferred tax liabilities 21,028 -1,461 -16,578 2,989 45,873 -2,031 -17,072 26,770
Long-term portion of
 provisions for other risks 111,128 -179 0 110,949 110,519 -76 0 110,443
Long-term liabilities to banks 654,759 -326 0 654,433 690,547 0 0 690,547
Long-term tax liabilities 18,873 0 16,578 35,451 18,982 0 17,072 36,054
Other long-term liabilities 14,577 0 0 14,577 14,281 0 0 14,281
Total non-current liabilities 1,137,541 -2,224 0 1,135,317 1,204,172 -2,352 0 1,201,820

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 97,969 -1,114 0 96,855 129,109 -2,015 0 127,094
Short-term tax liabilities 15,192 -368 0 14,824 18,375 -583 0 17,792
Short-term portion of
 provisions for other risks 63,657 0 0 63,657 69,451 -52 0 69,399
Short-term liabilities to parent
companies 8,197 0 0 8,197 8,197 0 0 8,197
Short-term loans and liabilities
to banks 13,085 -603 0 12,482 15,403 -219 0 15,184
Other short-term liabilities 143,896 369 0 144,265 143,209 620 0 143,829
Total current liabilities 341,996 -1,716 0 340,280 383,744 -2,249 0 381,495

Total equity and liabilities 1,495,737 -3,940 0 1,491,797 1,678,828 -4,601 0 1,674,227

122 Braas Monier Annual Report 2014

(8) Operating segments

BASIS FOR SEGMENTATION

The definition of reportable segments and the presentation of segment results are based
on the management approach in line with IFRS 8 and follow internal reports to the Board
of Directors of Braas Monier Building Group S.A. as the chief operating decision maker
who decides on the allocation of resources to the individual segments. Within the Group,
the function of chief operating decision maker is exercised by the Board of Directors.
Braas Monier‘s segment reporting is based on the Group‘s internal division into geo-

[…]

Compared to the last annual financial statements as of 31 December 2013 the measure-
ment of segment profit or loss has changed due to a realignment of internal management
reporting. As a result, Operating EBITDA, Operating income, Non-operating result, EBIT,
Capital expenditure, Capital employed, Return on capital employed and Volumes sold tiles
(Chimney sold), as included in internal reports reviewed by the Board of Directors, are used
to measure performance because management believes that such information is the most
relevant in evaluating the results of the segments relative to other entities that operate in
the same industries. Operating EBITDA is a non-IFRS figure.

The segment reporting of the Group is divided into the following six reportable segments:

(1)  Western Europe
(2)  Central, Northern & Eastern Europe
(3)  Southern Europe
(4)  Asia & Africa
(5)  Chimneys & Energy Systems
(6)  Central Products & Services

The Western Europe segment area includes France, the United Kingdom, the Netherlands
and Belgium. Germany, Norway, Sweden, Denmark, Finland, Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania,

IMPACT ON CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(EUR thousand)

Increase/decrease
2013

as reported
IFRS 11

Adjustment
Tax

Adjustment
2013

 adjusted

Net cash from operating activities 25,810 1,051 0 26,861
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities -30,138 464 0 -29,674
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities -59,460 -1,037 0 -60,497
Change in cash and cash equivalents -63,788 478 0 -63,310

123Braas Monier Annual Report 2014 Notes

 Poland, Russia and Ukraine are included in the area Central, Northern & Eastern Europe.
The Southern Europe area includes Italy, Turkey, Austria, the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Hun-
gary,  Romania, Slovenia, Croatia, Bosnia, Bulgaria, Serbia and Albania. Asia (including China,
India, Malaysia, Indonesia, Thailand and the Philippines; the Philippines only for 2013) and
Africa are presented as one operating segment because management believes that both
regions are comparable in terms of economic environment and market requirements. The
major product lines in these regional operating segments are concrete tiles and clay tiles.

[…]

In addition, the Group is exposed to currency risks from its financing activities, i.e., from
loans and liquid funds denominated in foreign currencies. Group Treasury & Corporate
Finance determines the Group‘s short-term currency risks by applying a cash flow at risk
calculation.

The Group basically hedges currency risks by offsetting opposing cash flows (natural
hedge) and – in some specific circumstances – through derivative financial instruments.
Currency risks that do not affect the Group‘s cash flows, e.g., resulting from the translation
of assets and liabilities of foreign group operations into the Group‘s reporting currency,
are generally not hedged. No concentration of risk exists.

The main currency fluctuation risks relate to exchange rate changes of USD, DKK and RUB.
The following table provides the effects of a 10% quantitative change of foreign currency
exchange rates on profit or loss, with all other variables held constant. An impact on the
Group‘s equity was not observable. The Group‘s exposure to foreign currency changes for
all other currencies is not material.

174 Braas Monier Annual Report 2014

CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

(EUR thousand)

31 Dec 2014 + 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

USD 2,313 -2,313 - -
DKK 4,243 -4,243 - -
RUB 1,125 -1,125 - -

INTEREST RATE RISKS

The Group has secured its financing over the next few years mainly by means of Senior
Secured Floating Rate Notes, the Term Loan B and a Revolving Credit Facility to cover
working capital swing and seasonal finance needs.

Interest payments for both instruments are structured on a floating rate basis, in Euro on
a three-month basis. When approved by Group Treasury & Corporate Finance long and
short-term loans are also arranged locally at legal entity level of which some are also
based on a floating rate. These transactions and the associated financial liabilities are thus

[…]

the Group may have a secured claim. The Group does not otherwise require collateral in
respect of trade and other receivables.

To reduce credit risks arising from financing activities, transactions are mainly entered into
institutions with a first class credit rating. The maximum exposure is the carrying amount as
disclosed in Note (26), (28) and (31). Credit risk from balances held with banks and finan-
cial institutions is managed by Group Treasury & Corporate Finance in accordance with
the Treasury Guideline.

Only independently rated banks or financial institutions that have a long-term unsecured
rating of at least BBB by Standard & Poor‘s Rating Services or Fitch Ratings Ltd or at least Baa2
by Moody‘s Investor Services Limited or banks approved by the SFA Agent are accepted.

Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties and within the
credit limit assigned. In addition to ratings provided by rating agencies, CDS levels of banks
are monitored on a monthly basis. Investments are regularly adjusted in accordance with
the development of these levels.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

(EUR thousand)

31 Dec 2014
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

Variable-rate instruments -5,150 5,150 0 0
Interest rate swaps 3,150 -3,150 16,819 -18,060
Cash-flow sensitivity (net) -2,000 2,000 16,819 -18,060

31 Dec 2013

Variable-rate instruments -5,800 5,800 0 0
Interest rate swaps 0 0 0 0
Cash-flow sensitivity (net) -5,800 5,800 0 0

176 Braas Monier Annual Report 2014

As derivative financial instruments are entered into only with banks with first class credit
ratings, the actual credit risk on derivatives is negligible. No concentrations of risk exist.

COMMODITY RISKS

The Group is subject to commodity risks with respect to price changes mainly in the energy
(electricity and gas), sand and cement markets. In 2014, the overall purchased volume was
EUR 51.9m in energy, EUR 51.8m in cement and EUR 34.0m in sand. Clay is mainly pro-
cured from own clay pits.

To eliminate or reduce the risk of market fluctuations in commodity prices for better cal-